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Introduction to ProviderConnect NX 
 

The Avatar NX is the Electronic Health Record System (EHRS) that the Los Angeles County Department of Mental 

Health (LACDMH) implemented. ProviderConnect NX is a web-based interface that communicates with Avatar NX. 

ProviderConnect NX is a standard browser-based application that can be launched from any web browsing application 

such as Edge, Chrome, or Firefox. ProviderConnect NX has real-time communication with Avatar NX, hence any 

information submitted into ProviderConnect NX is directly entered or updated into Avatar NX immediately.  
 

This manual document will go over. 

➢ How to Login into Provider Connect NX w/MFA 
➢ Home Page Navigation and TASK Navigation Bar  
➢ Creating a COS claim 
➢ Creating and viewing Reports 
➢ Voiding a COS Claim 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Links and Numbers 
Help Desk – (213)351-1335 

HEAT ticket System - https://lacdmhheat.saasit.com 
User Manuals and Videos - https://dmh.lacounty.gov/pc/cp/provider-connect/ 

https://lacdmhheat.saasit.com/
https://dmh.lacounty.gov/pc/cp/provider-connect/
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ProviderConnect NX: Login Process w/MFA 
 

Start the web browser (Edge, Chrome, or Firefox) on your computer. Type or cut and paste the following web address in 

the address line https://lapcnx.netsmartcloud.com/#/home to access the link for ProviderConnect NX. We also suggest 

that User save this link to their Favorites Bar for ease of access. 

 

Select the “Login with Enterprise Credentials” button. This will navigate the User to the Microsoft Multi Factor 

Authentication (MFA) login screen. 

 
 

Users will either enter in their “C” number with @dmh.lacounty.gov email address and click the “Next” button or 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://lapcnx.netsmartcloud.com/#/home
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on the “Pick an account" popup screen User will either select the “C” number DMH email address or if the User does not 

see their “C” number DMH email the User can click the “+” to use another account. This will navigate the User back to 

the “Sign in” to where the User can enter their “C” number DMH email address and click the “Next” button. 
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This will navigate the User where they will enter their password and click the “Sign in” button. 
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User will receive the number to be entered into the “Authenticator App”. The User will enter the number in the app and 

click the checkmark. This will navigate the User back to the Netsmart ProviderConnect NX login screen. 

 
 

Open the dropdown under “System Code”. 
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In the dropdown under “System Code” select the Users Provider Name and ID.  

NOTE: Do not select “DO NOT SELECT THIS SYSTEM CODE”. 

 
 

This will navigate the User to the ProviderConnect NX Home page. 
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ProviderConnect NX: How to Create a Claim 
 

From the Home Screen. 
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The User can go to the My Favorites tab in the TASK Navigation and select “Fast Service Entry Submission” from the 

dropdown menu.  
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The User will be navigated to the “Fast Service Entry Submission” form. 
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In the TASK bar select “Fast Service Detail” to be navigated to where the User will enter the claim information. 

 
NOTE: All field names that are in RED with asterisk are required fields and must be completed before claims can be 

submitted and processed.  
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Select the “Add New Item” button under the “Fast Service Entry Summary” section. 

 
 

This will open an entry for a new claim and auto populate the “Provider” field. 

 
 

The Provider field is auto populated with the Users Provider name and ID. 

 
 

NOTE: Client Data entered in this section must be entered on the left side first then right side. 

 

Under “Copy Data On Add” select the “NO” radio button. 
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Enter member ID in the “Member Name Or ID” field. 

 

 

 
 

Enter the funding source number or name in the “Funding Source” field. 

 

 

 
 

In the “Contracting Provider Program" field select the correct program from the Dropdown. 

 

 

 
 

In the “Date Of Service” field enter the date of the service for this claim. 
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Enter the procedure code number in the “Procedure Code” field. 
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Review section to ensure that all entries are correct before moving on to the next section of the form. 
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Next section of the form 

In the “Total Charge” field enter in the amount charge for the services rendered to the client. 

  
 

Enter “Service Units” and “Duration (minutes)” into their fields. 

NOTE: Service units and duration will be the same number in minutes. 

 

 
 

When selecting the “Display Valid Authorizations” button the User will see a pop-up showing the valid authorizations 

that can be selected for this entry. 
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The User must select, by highlighting, the correct authorization and click the “OK” button. 

 
 

This will populate the “Authorization Number” field with the selected authorization number. 
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Review section to ensure that all entries are correct before moving on to the next section of the form. 
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Next section of the form 

Here the User can view the status of the claim and the explanation of the coverage, if needed, to adjust their entries.  
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Next section of the form 

Enter “No Diagnosis” in the “Diagnosis” in the field. Select “No Diagnosis on Axis I” from the dropdown menu. 

 

 
 

Using the dropdown for the “Performing Provider” select the wanted Provider. 

 

 

 
 

Using the dropdown for the “Performing Provider Type” select the wanted Provider type. 
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At this point, before processing this claim, User should review the “Explaination Of Coverage” to verified the claim is 

correct and completed with no reasons for denial.  

 
After reviewing the claim for accuracy, the User can scroll to the top and click the “Add New Item” button to create 

another claim and repeat the previous steps or in the sidebar select “Fast Service Entry Summary” to submit created 

claim(s). 

 

NOTE: Multiple claims can be entered for the same Program if they have different Funding Sources. Users must only 

create and submit up to 5 claims at a time. 

 

Scroll back to the top of the form.  
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Select the “Add New Item” button to add more entries. then repeat the previous process.  

 
 

NOTE: Multiple claims can be entered for the same Program if they have different Funding Sources. Users must only 

create and submit up to 5 claims at a time. 

 

Once the User has completed their entries in the TASK Navigation of the “Fast Service Entry Submission” form select the 

“Fast Service Entry Summary” tab.  

 
 

To see the recently entered COS claim select the radio button for “Member” in the “Sort Summary By” section. 
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In the “Summary Data” section the entered COS claims will be displayed.  

 
 

To submit the COS claim, click the “Submit Fast Service Entry” button at the bottom of the form.  
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Once submitted the created batch number will be displayed for your records.  

 
 

Click the “OK” button. The submitting of these claim(s) has now been completed.  

 

User is Navigated back to the “Home Screen”.  
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ProviderConnect NX: How to Create a Report 
 

From the Home Screen. 

 
 

Using the “My Favorites” tab in the TASK Navigation select the “COS Status Reports” from the dropdown menu.  
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Complete all required fields in RED. 

 
NOTE: All field names that are in RED with RED Asterisk are required fields and must be completed before the report can 

be processed. There are other fields, that are not marked as “Required” that can also be complete to narrow the data in 

the report. 

 

Enter the Users Provider ID in the “Select PROVID” field. 

 

 
 

Enter a start and end date range in the “Date Range Start Date" field and “Date Range End Date" field.

 
 

User can either select a status of Approved, Denied or Pending to filter the report of the User can leave the status 

section blank. 

NOTE: Select all to check all boxes 
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Once the search criteria have been input click the “Process” button at the top of the form. 

 
 

The “COS Claims Status Report” will appear in a pop-up window. 

 
Users can either print the report using the “Print Report” button or User can have the report exported to their computer. 

By selecting the “Export” button the Users will be able to access a dropdown menu for different formats that can be 

downloaded to their computer.  
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ProviderConnect NX: How to Void a Claim 
 

From the Home Screen. 

 
 

Using the “My Favorites” tab in the TASK Navigation select the “Void Claim Assignment” from the dropdown menu.  
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Complete all required fields in RED. 

 
NOTE: All field names that are in RED with RED Asterisk are required fields and must be completed before the report can 

be processed. There are other fields, that are not marked as “Required” that can also be complete to narrow the data in 

the report. 

Enter a start and end date range for services in the “From Date Of Services" field and “Through Date Of Service" fields. 

 
 

Enter the Client ID in the “Client ID” field. 
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Using the dropdown menu for the “Contracting Provider Program” field select a program. 

 

 
 

Click the “Select Services to Void” button to view claims to locate claims to void.  

 

Claims in the selected date range will show in a pop-up. 
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User must select the check box next to the claim to be voided. 

 
Once the claim(s) have been selected click the “OK” button. 

 

The User must then click the “File” button.  

 

The User will get a pop-up message stating that the “Selected services will be voided”. 

 
 

Users can select the “No” button to stop the void process or the User can select the “Yes” button to continue with the 

void process of the selected services. We will be selecting the “Yes” button to continue with the void process. 

 

The User will receive a message to confirm the void process has been filed. The User must click the “OK” button. 
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You will not see the voided claims in the Claims Report. See the “Retro Claim Adjudication Reports (The Void Report)” 

section. 
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ProviderConnect NX: How to Create a Retro Claim 

Adjudication Report (The Void Report) 
 

From the Home Screen. 
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Using the “My Favorites” tab in the TASK Navigation select the “Retro Claim Adjudication Report” from the dropdown 

menu.  

 
 

This will navigate the User to the “Retro Claim Adjudication Report” form. 
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Enter in the Provider Name or ID number in the “Select a Provider” field. 

 

 

 
 

Enter the “Start Date” and “End Date” into their fields. 

 
 

Using the dropdown menu for the “Date Filter By” select “Service Date”. 

 

 

 
 

Once all fields have been filled click the “Process” button at the top of the form. 
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A pop-up window should open with a  populated report of the voided claims within the date perameters selected. 

 
 

 


